

Martha Sheehy
Sheehy Law Firm
P.O. Box 584
Billings, MT 59103-0584
Telephone: (406) 252-2004
msheehy@sheehylawfirm.com

FILED

OCT 18 2021

ANGIE SPARKS, Clerk of District Court
By *[Signature]* Deputy Clerk

Kyle A. Gray
Brianna C. McClafferty
Emily J. Cross
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 North 31st Street, Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: 406.252.2166
Facsimile: 406.252.1669
kgray@hollandhart.com
ejcross@hollandhart.com
bcmclafferty@hollandhart.com

Ali Bovingdon
MUS Chief Legal Counsel
Office of Commissioner of Higher Education
P.O. Box 203201
Helena, MT 59620-3201
abovingdon@montana.edu

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER BOARD OF REGENTS OF HIGHER EDUCATION OF
THE STATE OF MONTANA

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

BOARD OF REGENTS OF HIGHER
EDUCATION OF THE STATE OF
MONTANA,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF MONTANA, by and
through Austin Knudsen, Attorney General
of the State of Montana in his official
capacity,

Respondent.

) No. BVD 2021-598
)
) Judge Michael McMahon
)

) **PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT**
) **OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY**
) **JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO**
) **STATE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY**
) **JUDGMENT**
)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	2
III. UNDISPUTED FACTS.....	3
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. THE BOARD HAS FULL AUTHORITY TO DETERMINE FIREARM POLICIES FOR MUS AND MUS CAMPUSES AND PROPERTIES.....	5
1. The Constitution Authorizes the Board to Create and Enforce Firearm Policy within the MUS and its Campuses.....	5
2. Statutory Law Also Establishes the Board’s Authority to Govern MUS Campuses.	7
3. The Constitutional Grant of Authority to the Board Necessarily Includes the Regulation of Firearms Within the MUS and on its Campuses.	8
a. Supervision, Coordination, Management, and Control Include the Regulation of Firearms by the MUS and on its Campuses.	9
b. The Board Must Manage and Control the Effect of Firearms Policy on the Financial Stability of MUS.....	11
c. Safety and Health of Students on Campus.....	13
B. THE BOARD’S “FULL POWER” OVERRIDES ANY AUTHORITY RETAINED BY THE LEGISLATURE WITH RESPECT TO THE MANAGEMENT, SUPERVISIONS, AND CONTROL OF THE MUS.	15
1. Montana Law Makes Clear the Board has “Full” and Exclusive Power to Control MUS.	15
2. The State’s Reliance on Non-Controlling, Out-of-State Authority is Unavailing.....	17

3. The Legislature Cannot Rely Upon its Police Power to Infringe on
the Board's Exclusive Authority to Control the MUS.....18

V. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anaconda Federal Credit Union v. West</i> , 157 Mont. 175, 483 P.2d 909 (1971).....	20
<i>Bird v. Cascade County</i> , 2016 MT 345, 386 Mont. 69, 386 P.3d 602.....	3
<i>Board of Regents v. Judge</i> , 168 Mont. 433, 543 P.2d 1323 (1975).....	2, 3, 7, 15, 16
<i>Bullock v. Fox</i> , 2019 MT 50, 395 Mont. 35, 435 P.3d 1187.....	2
<i>Butte-Silver Bow Local Gov't v. State</i> , 235 Mont. 398, 768 P.2d 327 (1989).....	5
<i>City of Billings v. Albert</i> , 2009 MT 63, 349 Mont. 400, 203 P.3d 828.....	2
<i>City of Missoula v. Mountain Water Co.</i> , 2018 MT 139, 419 P.3d 685	2, 3, 9, 19
<i>Cross v. VanDyke</i> , 2014 MT 193, 375 Mont. 535, 332 P.3d 215.....	5
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570	1
<i>The Duck Inn v. Mont. State Univ.-Northern</i> , 285 Mont. 519, 949 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	16
<i>First Bank (N.A.) - Billings v. Transamerica Ins. Co.</i> , 209 Mont. 93, 679 P.2d 1217 (1984).....	20
<i>Nelson v. City of Billings</i> , 2018 MT 36, 390 Mont. 290, 412 P.3d 1058.....	5
<i>Peschke v. Carroll College</i> , 280 Mont. 331, 929 P.2d 874 (1996).....	13
<i>Sheehy v. COPP</i> , 2020 MT 37, 399 Mont. 26, 458 P.3d 309.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16

<i>State ex rel. Racicot v. Dist. Court of the First Judicial Dist.</i> , 243 Mont. 379, 794 P.2d 1180 (1990).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Veeder v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 97 Mont. 121, 33 P.2d 516 (1934).....	9
<i>State v. Fadness</i> , 2012 MT 12, 353 Mont. 322, 268 P.3d 17.....	1
<i>State v. Knudson</i> , 2007 MT 324, 340 Mont. 167, 174 P.3d 469.....	2
<i>Talbot v. WMK-Davis, LLC</i> , 2016 MT 247, 385 Mont. 109, 380 P.3d 823 (1995).....	20
<i>Wadsworth v. State</i> , 275 Mont. 287, 911 P.2d 1165 (1996).....	20

CONSTITUTIONS

Colo. Const. Art. VIII, § 5(2).....	17
Ga. Const. Art. VIII, § IV, Para. I.....	17
Mont. Const.	1, 2, 6, 7, 11
Mont. Const. Art II, § 12.....	1, 18
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 4	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 5	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 6	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 7	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 8	4
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 9	1, 5, 6, 7, 9, 16, 19
Mont. Const. Art. X § 9(2)(a)	3, 11, 17
U.S. Const.	9
U.S. Const. Amend II.....	1
Utah Const. Art. X, § 4	17

STATUTES AND RULES

MCA § 20-25-3017, 9, 11
MCA § 20-25-3248
MCA § 37-603
MCA § 45-3-1114, 8
MCA § 45-3-111(3)8
OCGA § 16-11-127.1(c)(20)(A)-(C)18
M. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(3)3
Tex. Educ. Code § 65.1117
Tex. Educ. Code § 85.1117
Tex. Educ. Code § 95.0117
Utah Code Ann. § 53B-1-40217

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aronofsky, David. *Voters Wisely Reject Proposed Const. Amendment 30 to Eliminate the Montana Board of Regents*, 58 Mont. L. Rev. 333 (1997)6
House Bill 1021
Schaefer, Hugh. *The Legal Status of the Montana University System Under the New Montana Constitution*, 35 Mont. L. Rev. 189 (1974)6
